Chapter 75

# (Senate Bill 81)

## AN ACT concerning

#### Baltimore City - Police Department - Reports on Funds

FOR the purpose of requiring the Baltimore Police Department to submit a certain annual report on certain funds received from the Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention; and generally relating to funds for the Baltimore Police Department.

### BY adding to

Article – Public Safety

Section 4–1201 to be under the new subtitle "Subtitle 12. Baltimore Police Department Funds"

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2018 Replacement Volume)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article - Public Safety

#### SUBTITLE 12. BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT FUNDS.

#### 4-1201.

- (A) THIS SUBTITLE APPLIES ONLY TO EACH GRANT THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION MAKES TO THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT.
- (B) THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBTITLE IS TO ENSURE THAT GRANTS FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION TO THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY POLICING EFFORTS ARE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.
- (C) (1) IN FISCAL YEAR 2019, THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT SHALL PREPARE A HALF-YEAR REPORT ON THE EXPENDITURE OF GRANTS RECEIVED FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION.
- (2) IN FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND IN EACH SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEAR, THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT SHALL PREPARE AN ANNUAL REPORT ON THE EXPENDITURE OF GRANTS RECEIVED FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION.

- (D) THE REPORT REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION SHALL INCLUDE:
- (1) THE INTENDED USE OF EACH GRANT FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION TO THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND
- (2) THE SPECIFIC EXPENDITURES MADE BY THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT WITH ANY MONETARY GRANTS RECEIVED FROM THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION.
- (E) ON OR BEFORE DECEMBER 31 EACH YEAR, THE BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT SHALL SUBMIT THE REPORT REQUIRED UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION TO THE BALTIMORE CITY DELEGATION TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2–1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2019.

Approved by the Governor, April 18, 2019.